il DATA FOR PROGRESS

From November 21 to December 1, 2024, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 716 likely voters in Michigan using web
panel respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race,
geography, and recalled presidential vote. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error associated with the
sample size is +4 percentage points. Results for subgroups of the sample are subject to increased margins of error.
Partisanship reflected in tabulations is based on self-identified party affiliation, not partisan registration. For more
information please visit dataforprogress.org/our-methodology.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50
subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these
subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not
add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=716 unless otherwise specified.

[1] Of the choices listed below, what do you think is the most important issue facing Michigan today?

Black or Voter
Response Topline Democrat I/n_:it:a_pdendent leapub Female Male Under 45+ II\:o College African White that
ird party ican 45 College American drives
CImate change and the 3 5 5 0 3 3 5 3 5 5 5 3 3
environment
Healthcare 3 6 2 <0.5 2 3 4 2 3 3 2 3 3
Voting rights and threats to 5 10 5 1 4 5 5 6 4 9 6 6 5
democracy
Racial justice <0.5 1 0 0 <0.5 0 0 <0.5 <0.5 0 0 0 <0.5
The c.ost and availability of 5 5 10 5 6 4 1 ) 5 5 5 5 5
housing
Jobs, the economy, or
. . 47 38 53 54 52 43 48 47 47 49 50 47 48
inflation
Social Security and Medicare 6 9 4 5 5 8 3 8 8 3 6 7 5
Crime and public safety 2 1 1 4 2 2 2 2 2 2 4 2 2
Education <0.5 1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 <0.5 1 <0.5 3 <0.5 <0.5
Abortion rights 5 9 3 2 5 5 6 4 5 4 4 4 5
Immigration 7 3 3 14 8 6 7 7 8 4 <0.5 7 7
Taxes F)r government 4 1 5 7 5 6 3 5 4 5 4 4 4
spending
Gun violence 2 3 3 1 2 3 1 3 3 2 7 2 2
Drug use and addiction 1 1 1 1 1 1 <0.5 1 1 <0.5 0 1 1
Homelessness 2 2 2 2 3 1 3 1 2 3 3 2 2
U.S. involvement n the 1 <05 <05 1 <05 1<05 1 1 0 0 <05 <0.5
Israeli-Palestinian conflict
Infrastructurg, including 4 3 4 4 5 6 1 5 3 5 5 4 4
roads and bridges
Other / None of the above 2 1 3 1 1 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 2
Weighted N 716 272 184 260 372 344 246 470 482 234 82 574 653
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[2] How concerned or not concerned are you about each of the following in Michigan?

— The cost of car insurance

Response

Very concerned

Somewhat
concerned

Only a little
concerned

Not at all concerned
Don't know

CONCERNED
(TOTAL)

NOT CONCERNED
(TOTAL)

CONCERNED (NET)

Weighted N

Topline Democrat

56

29

85

13

+72

716

50

31

11

81

17

+64
272

Independent /
Third party

61

28

89

1

+78
184

Repub-
lican

60

27

87

12

+75
260

Female Male

58

25

11

83

16

54

33

87

11

+67 +76

372 344

Under
45

49

34

10

83

14

+69
246

45+

60

26

86

13

+73
470

No
College

59

27

86

12

+74
482

[31 How concerned or not concerned are you about each of the following in Michigan?

— Driver safety

Response

Very concerned

Somewhat
concerned

Only a little
concerned

Not at all concerned
Don't know

CONCERNED
(TOTAL)

NOT CONCERNED
(TOTAL)

CONCERNED (NET)
Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

31

40

19

71

27

+44
716

35

33

21

68

30

+38
272

Independent /
Third party

23

48

20

71

26

+45
184

Repub-
lican

33

40

17

73

25

+48
260

Female Male

37

35

18

72

25

25

45

20

70

29

+47 +41

372 344

Under
45

35

34

20

69

28

+41
246

45+

29

43

18

72

26

+46
470

No
College

35

36

18

71

26

+45
482

College

51

33

10

84

16

+68
234

College

24

47

22

71

30

+41
234

Black or
African
American

46

33

11

79

21

+58
82

Black or
African
American

33

34

13

67

28

+39
82

White

57

29

86

12

+74

574

White

29

42

20

71

27

+44
574

Voter
that
drives

58

29

87

12

+75
653

Voter
that
drives

30

40

20

70

27

+43
653



[4] How concerned or not concerned are you about each of the following in Michigan?

— Road safety

Response

Very concerned

Somewhat
concerned

Only a little
concerned

Not at all concerned
Don't know

CONCERNED
(TOTAL)

NOT CONCERNED
(TOTAL)

CONCERNED (NET)

Weighted N

Topline Democrat

34

43

18

77

22

+55

716

35

42

18

77

21

+56
272

Independent /
Third party

31

46

17

77

22

+55
184

Repub-
lican

35

41

18

76

22

+54
260

Female Male

38

38

18

76

23

30

48

17

78

20

+53 +58

372 344

Under
45

32

40

19

72

26

35

44

17

79

19

+46 +60

246 470

No
College

37

39

18

76

22

+54
482

[51 How concerned or not concerned are you about each of the following in Michigan?

— The condition of roads and highways

Response

Very concerned

Somewhat
concerned

Only a little
concerned

Not at all concerned
Don't know

CONCERNED
(TOTAL)

NOT CONCERNED
(TOTAL)

CONCERNED (NET)
Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

47

38

12

85

14

+71
716

44

40

12

84

15

+69
272

Independent /
Third party

40

42

12

82

16

+66
184

Repub-
lican

54

32

12

86

13

+73
260

Female Male

43

38

14

81

18

51

38

10

89

11

+63 +78

372 344

Under
45

38

38

16

76

20

51

37

10

88

11

+56 +77

246 470

No
College

48

34

13

82

16

+66
482

College

29

50

17

79

21

+58
234

College

43

46

<0.5

89

11

+78
234

Black or
African
American

45

35

11

80

20

+60
82

Black or
African
American

43

37

13

80

18

+62
82

White

32

45

19

77

22

+55

574

White

48

37

12

85

14

+71
574

Voter
that
drives

34

43

18

77

22

+55
653

Voter
that
drives

47

37

12

84

14

+70
653



[6] How concerned or not concerned are you about each of the following in Michigan?

— Michigan's state finances

Response

Very concerned

Somewhat
concerned

Only a little
concerned

Not at all concerned
Don't know

CONCERNED
(TOTAL)

NOT CONCERNED
(TOTAL)

CONCERNED (NET)

Weighted N

Topline Democrat

31

41

18

72

24

+48

716

29

35

23

64

31

+33
272

Independent /
Third party

28

42

19

70

26

+44

184

Repub-
lican

35

47

12

82

14

+68
260

Female Male

33

39

14

72

20

29

43

22

72

27

+52 +45

372 344

Under
45

36

39

15

75

20

+55
246

28

42

20

6
4

70

26

+44

470

No
College

+

4

35

41

13

76

17

59
82

College

+

2

23

40

27

63

35

28
34

Black or

African

American

37

40

14

77

19

+58
82

White

28

42

19

70

25

+45

574

Voter
that
drives

31

42

18

73

24

+49
653

[71 Do you think lawmakers in Michigan need to do more or less to ensure traffic safety, including the safety of drivers and
roads in the state, or are they already doing enough?

Response

They need to do more to

ensure traffic safety

They are doing enough as is
to ensure traffic safety

They need to do less to

ensure traffic safety
Don't know

Weighted N

Page 4/7 (2S5V5BK)

Topline Democrat

63

31

716

65

32

<0.5

272

Independent

Repub

/ Third party lican
55 66
36 26
2 3
7 5
184 260

Female

63

30

372

Male Ur:‘:er
62 60
33 31

2 2
2 6
344 246

45+

64

31

470

No

College

62

31

482

College

64

31

234

Black or
African
American

68

29

82

Voter

White that
drives
61 62
32 32
2 2
5 4
574 653



[8] Do you think lawmakers in Michigan need to do more or less to raise state revenue for roads and highway
maintenance, or are they already doing enough?

Response

They need to do more to raise
state revenue for roads and
highway maintenance

They are doing enough as is to
raise state revenue for roads
and highway maintenance

They need to do less to raise
state revenue for roads and
highway maintenance

Don't know

Weighted N

Inde-

Topline Democrat pe::ier:t / R;:;t;b Female
party

50 61 45 43 46

39 33 44 41 42

6 4 3 11 4

5 2 8 6 8

716 272 184 260 372

Black or

Male Under 45+ No College  African
45 College American
55 52 50 49 54 60
35 37 40 40 37 33
8 4 7 6 7 8
1 7 4 6 3 0
344 246 470 482 234 82

Voter

White that
drives
48 50
41 39

6 7
5 4
574 653

[91 How much have you seen, read, or heard about the Drive SAFE (Safety, Access, Freedom, and Economy) bills, a
proposal to make Michigan driver's licenses and state identification cards available to all, regardless of U.S. citizenship or

immigration status?

Response Topline Democrat
A lot 9 11
A little 30 31
Nothing at all 60 59
Weighted N 716 272
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Independent /
Third party

4
28
68

184

Repub-
lican

12
32
56
260

Female

28
64
372

Male

12
32
56

344

Under
45

12
38
50

246

45+

8
26
66

470

No
College

10
32
59

482

College

27
63

234

Black or
African
American

23
31
46
82

Voter
White that
drives

7 9
29 31
64 60

574 653



[10] Some Michigan lawmakers are proposing a package of bills known as the Drive SAFE (Safety, Access, Freedom, and
Economy) bills.

The Drive SAFE bills would allow all Michigan residents, regardless of immigration status, the ability to obtain a driver's
license or state ID, with proof of identity and Michigan residency. Non-citizen IDs would be labeled to indicate that it is not
a federal document or proof of citizenship. The purpose of these bills is to enable more Michigan drivers to be tested,
licensed, and insured.

Do you support or oppose the Drive SAFE bills becoming law in Michigan?

esponse  Topine Democrac  "USPOTAent/  Repub [y g Under o No o amcan  Whie that
American drives

Strongly support 20 34 12 11 20 20 24 18 19 22 31 18 19
Somewhat support 34 43 34 24 35 32 41 30 32 37 43 32 34
Somewhat oppose 17 13 19 19 19 15 14 19 19 14 9 17 18
Strongly oppose 24 7 27 41 20 29 15 29 25 22 13 27 25
Don't know 5 3 8 5 7] 3 6 4 5 5 4 5 5
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 54 77 46 35 55 52 65 48 51 59 74 50 53
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 41 20 46 60 39 44 29 48 44 36 22 44 43
SUPPORT (NET) +13 +57 0 -25 +16 +8 +36 0 +7  +23 +52 +6 +10
Weighted N 716 272 184 260 372 344 246 470 482 234 82 574 653

[11] Some Michigan lawmakers are proposing Drive SAFE (Safety, Access, Freedom, and Economy) bills.

The Drive SAFE bills would allow all Michigan residents, regardless of immigration status, the ability to obtain a driver's
license or state ID, with proof of identity and Michigan residency. Non-citizen IDs would be labeled to indicate that it is not
a federal document or proof of citizenship. The purpose of these bills is to enable more Michigan drivers to be tested,
licensed, and insured.

If your state representative voted in support of the Drive SAFE proposal, would you be more or less likely to vote for them?

Black or Voter
Response Topline Democrat InTUI;pgndent/ leepub Female Male Under 45+ II\:o College African White that
ird party ican 45 College American drives
biIE MRS el o Vel 15 27 8 7| 13 17| 17 13| 14 15 32 11 14
for them
somewhat more likely to 28 40 22 19 24 31 32 25 27 29 38 25 28
vote for them
sOmEriEe (255 el i 15 9 24| 16| 14| 17| 15| 15| 15| 15 13| 15| 15
vote for them
Much less likely tovote for 5 24 38 20 24 14 26 22 21 8 24 23
them
Wouldn't affect my 21 19 22 21 29 11 22 20 21 20 8 24 20
decision
MORE LIKELY (TOTAL) 43 67 30 26 37 48 49 38 41 44 70 36 42
LESS LIKELY (TOTAL) 37 14 48 54 34 41 29 41 37 36 21 39 38
MORE LIKELY (NET) +6  +53 18 -28 +3 +7 +20 -3  +4  +8 +49 -3 +4
Weighted N 716 272 184 260 372 344 246 470 482 234 82 574 653
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[12] Which of the following statements comes closer to your view, even if neither is exactly right?

Response

The Drive SAFE proposal will help
Michigan. It will benefit all
residents by decreasing car
insurance costs and increasing
state revenue for public
investments.

The Drive SAFE proposal will hurt
Michigan. It will incentivize illegal
immigration into Michigan, which
compromises our public safety
and strains our state resources.

Don't know

Weighted N

Topline Democrat

52

41

716

78

17

272

Inde-
pendent Repub

/Third | lican | Female
party
45 30 52
44 62 39
11 7 9

184 260 372

Male

52

42

344

Under
45

60

32

246

45+

48

45

470

No
College

49

44

482

College

59

34

234

Black or
African
American

77

22

82

White

48

44

8
574

Voter
that
drives

52

42

6
653

[13] When thinking about the extent to which the federal government should be able to access Michigan residents' data,
which of the following statements comes closer to your view, even if neither is exactly right?

Response

State lawmakers should limit the
federal government's access to
data collected in Michigan drivers
license and ID applications.

State lawmakers should not limit
the federal government's access
to data collected in Michigan
drivers license and ID
applications.

Don't know

Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

60

31

10
716

64

25

12
272

Inde-
pendent Repub

/Third | lican | Tomale
party
59 56 59
31 37 28
10 8 14

184 260 372

Male

60

34

344

Under
45

63

24

13
246

45+

58

34

8
470

No
College

60

30

10
482

College

59

31

10
234

Black or
African
American

60

29

11
82

White

59

31

10
574

Voter
that
drives

60

31

653



