□ DATA FOR **PROGRESS**

From November 21 to December 1, 2024, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 716 likely voters in Michigan using web panel respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography, and recalled presidential vote. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error associated with the sample size is ±4 percentage points. Results for subgroups of the sample are subject to increased margins of error. Partisanship reflected in tabulations is based on self-identified party affiliation, not partisan registration. For more information please visit dataforprogress.org/our-methodology.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50 subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=716 unless otherwise specified.

[1] Of the choices listed below, what do you think is the **most important** issue facing **Michigan** today?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Voter that drives
Climate change and the environment	3	7	2	0	3	3	2	3	2	5	2	3	3
Healthcare	3	6	2	<0.5	2	3	4	2	3	3	2	3	3
Voting rights and threats to democracy	5	10	5	1	4	7	5	6	4	9	6	6	5
Racial justice	<0.5	1	0	0	<0.5	0	0	<0.5	<0.5	0	0	0	<0.5
The cost and availability of housing	5	5	10	2	6	4	11	2	5	5	5	5	5
Jobs, the economy, or inflation	47	38	53	54	52	43	48	47	47	49	50	47	48
Social Security and Medicare	6	9	4	5	5	8	3	8	8	3	6	7	5
Crime and public safety	2	1	1	4	2	2	2	2	2	2	4	2	2
Education	<0.5	1	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	1	<0.5	1	<0.5	3	<0.5	<0.5
Abortion rights	5	9	3	2	5	5	6	4	5	4	4	4	5
Immigration	7	3	3	14	8	6	7	7	8	4	<0.5	7	7
Taxes or government spending	4	1	5	7	2	6	3	5	4	5	4	4	4
Gun violence	2	3	3	1	2	3	1	3	3	2	7	2	2
Drug use and addiction	1	1	1	1	1	1	<0.5	1	1	<0.5	0	1	1
Homelessness	2	2	2	2	3	1	3	1	2	3	3	2	2
U.S. involvement in the Israeli-Palestinian conflict	1	<0.5	<0.5	1	<0.5	1	<0.5	1	1	0	0	<0.5	<0.5
Infrastructure, including roads and bridges	4	3	4	4	2	6	1	5	3	5	2	4	4
Other / None of the above	2	1	3	1	1	2	2	2	2	1	1	2	2
Weighted N	716	272	184	260	372	344	246	470	482	234	82	574	653

[2] How concerned or not concerned are you about each of the following in Michigan?

— The cost of car insurance

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Voter that drives
Very concerned	56	50	61	60	58	54	49	60	59	51	46	57	58
Somewhat concerned	29	31	28	27	25	33	34	26	27	33	33	29	29
Only a little concerned	9	11	9	7	11	8	10	9	9	10	11	8	9
Not at all concerned	4	6	2	5	5	3	4	4	3	6	10	4	3
Don't know	1	2	1	1	1	2	2	1	2	0	0	2	1
CONCERNED (TOTAL)	85	81	89	87	83	87	83	86	86	84	79	86	87
NOT CONCERNED (TOTAL)	13	17	11	12	16	11	14	13	12	16	21	12	12
CONCERNED (NET)	+72	+64	+78	+75	+67	+76	+69	+73	+74	+68	+58	+74	+75
Weighted N	716	272	184	260	372	344	246	470	482	234	82	574	653

[3] How concerned or not concerned are you about each of the following in Michigan?

— Driver safety

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Voter that drives
Very concerned	31	35	23	33	37	25	35	29	35	24	33	29	30
Somewhat concerned	40	33	48	40	35	45	34	43	36	47	34	42	40
Only a little concerned	19	21	20	17	18	20	20	18	18	22	13	20	20
Not at all concerned	8	9	6	8	7	9	8	8	8	8	15	7	7
Don't know	2	3	2	2	3	1	3	2	3	0	4	2	2
CONCERNED (TOTAL)	71	68	71	73	72	70	69	72	71	71	67	71	70
NOT CONCERNED (TOTAL)	27	30	26	25	25	29	28	26	26	30	28	27	27
CONCERNED (NET)	+44	+38	+45	+48	+47	+41	+41	+46	+45	+41	+39	+44	+43
Weighted N	716	272	184	260	372	344	246	470	482	234	82	574	653

[4] How concerned or not concerned are you about each of the following in Michigan?

— Road safety

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Voter that drives
Very concerned	34	35	31	35	38	30	32	35	37	29	45	32	34
Somewhat concerned	43	42	46	41	38	48	40	44	39	50	35	45	43
Only a little concerned	18	18	17	18	18	17	19	17	18	17	11	19	18
Not at all concerned	4	3	5	4	5	3	7	2	4	4	9	3	4
Don't know	2	1	1	2	2	1	2	1	2	0	0	2	1
CONCERNED (TOTAL)	77	77	77	76	76	78	72	79	76	79	80	77	77
NOT CONCERNED (TOTAL)	22	21	22	22	23	20	26	19	22	21	20	22	22
CONCERNED (NET)	+55	+56	+55	+54	+53	+58	+46	+60	+54	+58	+60	+55	+55
Weighted N	716	272	184	260	372	344	246	470	482	234	82	574	653

[5] How concerned or not concerned are you about each of the following in Michigan?

— The condition of roads and highways

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Voter that drives
Very concerned	47	44	40	54	43	51	38	51	48	43	43	48	47
Somewhat concerned	38	40	42	32	38	38	38	37	34	46	37	37	37
Only a little concerned	12	12	12	12	14	10	16	10	13	9	13	12	12
Not at all concerned	2	3	4	1	4	1	4	1	3	2	5	2	2
Don't know	2	1	2	1	2	1	3	1	2	<0.5	2	2	1
CONCERNED (TOTAL)	85	84	82	86	81	89	76	88	82	89	80	85	84
NOT CONCERNED (TOTAL)	14	15	16	13	18	11	20	11	16	11	18	14	14
CONCERNED (NET)	+71	+69	+66	+73	+63	+78	+56	+77	+66	+78	+62	+71	+70
Weighted N	716	272	184	260	372	344	246	470	482	234	82	574	653

[6] How concerned or not concerned are you about each of the following in Michigan?

— Michigan's state finances

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Voter that drives
Very concerned	31	29	28	35	33	29	36	28	35	23	37	28	31
Somewhat concerned	41	35	42	47	39	43	39	42	41	40	40	42	42
Only a little concerned	18	23	19	12	14	22	15	20	13	27	14	19	18
Not at all concerned	6	8	7	2	6	5	5	6	4	8	5	6	6
Don't know	4	5	5	3	7	2	5	4	6	1	4	5	3
CONCERNED (TOTAL)	72	64	70	82	72	72	75	70	76	63	77	70	73
NOT CONCERNED (TOTAL)	24	31	26	14	20	27	20	26	17	35	19	25	24
CONCERNED (NET)	+48	+33	+44	+68	+52	+45	+55	+44	+59	+28	+58	+45	+49
Weighted N	716	272	184	260	372	344	246	470	482	234	82	574	653

[7] Do you think lawmakers in Michigan need to do more or less to ensure traffic safety, including the safety of drivers and roads in the state, or are they already doing enough?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Voter that drives
They need to do more to ensure traffic safety	63	65	55	66	63	62	60	64	62	64	68	61	62
They are doing enough as is to ensure traffic safety	31	32	36	26	30	33	31	31	31	31	29	32	32
They need to do less to ensure traffic safety	2	<0.5	2	3	1	2	2	2	1	3	3	2	2
Don't know	4	2	7	5	6	2	6	3	6	2	0	5	4
Weighted N	716	272	184	260	372	344	246	470	482	234	82	574	653

[8] Do you think lawmakers in Michigan need to do more or less to raise state revenue for roads and highway maintenance, or are they already doing enough?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Voter that drives
They need to do more to raise state revenue for roads and highway maintenance	50	61	45	43	46	55	52	50	49	54	60	48	50
They are doing enough as is to raise state revenue for roads and highway maintenance	39	33	44	41	42	35	37	40	40	37	33	41	39
They need to do less to raise state revenue for roads and highway maintenance	6	4	3	11	4	8	4	7	6	7	8	6	7
Don't know	5	2	8	6	8	1	7	4	6	3	0	5	4
Weighted N	716	272	184	260	372	344	246	470	482	234	82	574	653

[9] How much have you seen, read, or heard about the Drive SAFE (Safety, Access, Freedom, and Economy) bills, a proposal to make Michigan driver's licenses and state identification cards available to all, regardless of U.S. citizenship or immigration status?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Voter that drives
A lot	9	11	4	12	7	12	12	8	10	9	23	7	9
A little	30	31	28	32	28	32	38	26	32	27	31	29	31
Nothing at all	60	59	68	56	64	56	50	66	59	63	46	64	60
Weighted N	716	272	184	260	372	344	246	470	482	234	82	574	653

[10] Some Michigan lawmakers are proposing a package of bills known as the **Drive SAFE (Safety, Access, Freedom, and Economy) bills.**

The Drive SAFE bills would allow all Michigan residents, regardless of immigration status, the ability to obtain a driver's license or state ID, with proof of identity and Michigan residency. Non-citizen IDs would be labeled to indicate that it is not a federal document or proof of citizenship. The purpose of these bills is to enable more Michigan drivers to be tested, licensed, and insured.

Do you support or oppose the Drive SAFE bills becoming law in Michigan?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Voter that drives
Strongly support	20	34	12	11	20	20	24	18	19	22	31	18	19
Somewhat support	34	43	34	24	35	32	41	30	32	37	43	32	34
Somewhat oppose	17	13	19	19	19	15	14	19	19	14	9	17	18
Strongly oppose	24	7	27	41	20	29	15	29	25	22	13	27	25
Don't know	5	3	8	5	7	3	6	4	5	5	4	5	5
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	54	77	46	35	55	52	65	48	51	59	74	50	53
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	41	20	46	60	39	44	29	48	44	36	22	44	43
SUPPORT (NET)	+13	+57	0	-25	+16	+8	+36	0	+7	+23	+52	+6	+10
Weighted N	716	272	184	260	372	344	246	470	482	234	82	574	653

[11] Some Michigan lawmakers are proposing Drive SAFE (Safety, Access, Freedom, and Economy) bills.

The Drive SAFE bills would allow all Michigan residents, regardless of immigration status, the ability to obtain a driver's license or state ID, with proof of identity and Michigan residency. Non-citizen IDs would be labeled to indicate that it is not a federal document or proof of citizenship. The purpose of these bills is to enable more Michigan drivers to be tested, licensed, and insured.

If your state representative voted in support of the Drive SAFE proposal, would you be more or less likely to vote for them?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Voter that drives
Much more likely to vote for them	15	27	8	7	13	17	17	13	14	15	32	11	14
Somewhat more likely to vote for them	28	40	22	19	24	31	32	25	27	29	38	25	28
Somewhat less likely to vote for them	15	9	24	16	14	17	15	15	15	15	13	15	15
Much less likely to vote for them	22	5	24	38	20	24	14	26	22	21	8	24	23
Wouldn't affect my decision	21	19	22	21	29	11	22	20	21	20	8	24	20
MORE LIKELY (TOTAL)	43	67	30	26	37	48	49	38	41	44	70	36	42
LESS LIKELY (TOTAL)	37	14	48	54	34	41	29	41	37	36	21	39	38
MORE LIKELY (NET)	+6	+53	-18	-28	+3	+7	+20	-3	+4	+8	+49	-3	+4
Weighted N	716	272	184	260	372	344	246	470	482	234	82	574	653

[12] Which of the following statements comes closer to your view, even if neither is exactly right?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Voter that drives
The Drive SAFE proposal will help Michigan. It will benefit all residents by decreasing car insurance costs and increasing state revenue for public investments.	52	78	45	30	52	52	60	48	49	59	77	48	52
The Drive SAFE proposal will hurt Michigan. It will incentivize illegal immigration into Michigan, which compromises our public safety and strains our state resources.	41	17	44	62	39	42	32	45	44	34	22	44	42
Don't know	7	5	11	7	9	6	8	7	8	7	1	8	6
Weighted N	716	272	184	260	372	344	246	470	482	234	82	574	653

[13] When thinking about the extent to which the federal government should be able to access Michigan residents' data, which of the following statements comes closer to your view, even if neither is exactly right?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Voter that drives
State lawmakers should limit the federal government's access to data collected in Michigan drivers license and ID applications.	60	64	59	56	59	60	63	58	60	59	60	59	60
State lawmakers should not limit the federal government's access to data collected in Michigan drivers license and ID applications.	31	25	31	37	28	34	24	34	30	31	29	31	31
Don't know	10	12	10	8	14	6	13	8	10	10	11	10	9
Weighted N	716	272	184	260	372	344	246	470	482	234	82	574	653